No. 20-1/2014-SPG Government of India Ministry of Communications & Information Technology Department of Posts

Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi- 110001

Dated: 05.12.2016

Τo

All Head of Circles

The Director, RAKNPA, Ghaziabad/All PTCs

CGM, PLI Dte/BD & M Dte/ Sr. DDG (Vig), Postal Dte/APS Dte.

Subject:- Declaration of Assets and Liabilities by public servants under Section 44 of the Lokpal and Lokayuktas Act, 2013- filing of Returns by public servants, last date – regarding.

Sir/Madam,

The undersigned is directed to refer to DOP&T O.M. No. 407/16/2016-AVD-IV (LP) dated 29th July, 2016 on the subject mentioned above vide which further instructions have been issued regarding furnishing of information relating to assets and liabilities by public servants under Section 44 of the Lokpal and Lokayuktas Act, 2013. The schedule for filing of returns was revised as mentioned below:

- i. The first return of assets and liabilities as on 1st August, 2014 under the Lokpal and Lokayuktas Act, 2013 on or before the 31st December, 2016.
- ii. The annual return assets and liabilities as on 31st March, 2015 under the Lokpal and Lokayuktas Act, 2013 on or before the 31st December, 2016.
- iii. The annual return of assets and liabilities as on 31st March, 2016 should be filed <u>on or before 31st December, 2016.</u>

All concerned under your jurisdiction may be suitably advised for strict compliance of the above instructions issued by the DOP&T, to file the declarations/returns within the given time-limit.

Yours faithfully,

Manoi Sharma)

Assistant Director General (SGP)

Copy to:-

- 1. PPS to Secretary (Posts)
- 2. PPS to all Members, Postal Services Board.
- 3. JS & FA/Secretary (PSB)/DDG (Personnel)
- 4. All DDsG GMS/All PMsG
- 5. GM (CEPT), Mysore with a request to upload this letter on India Post Website.
- 6. OSD to Secretary (Posts), Dak Bhawan, New Delhi
- 7. All other Postal Officers/officials working in Postal Dte.
- 8. The Section Officer, Vigilance Division, Postal Dte.
- 9. All officers/officials concerned.

(Ajay Raj Singh Chauhan)
Section Officer (SPG)

